IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA

IN THE MATTER OF APPOINTMENT OF CO-CHAIRS FOR JUDICIAL EDUCATION DAY

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER No. 2024-023

WHEREAS, in accordance with Arizona Constitution, Article 6, § 11, Maricopa County Local Rule 1.7 and Superior Court Administrative Order No. 2022-064, the Presiding Judge is responsible for establishing court committees and appointing committee chairs; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate to appoint a Superior Court judicial officer or officers as chair or co-chairs for Judicial Education Day,

IT IS ORDERED appointing Judge Ashley Halvorson, Judge Melissa Zabor and Judge James Knapp to serve as Co-Chairs of the Maricopa County Superior Court Judicial Education Day for a term ending December 31, 2024 or until a successor is appointed thereafter.

Dated this <u>23rd</u> day of February, 2024.

/s/ Joseph C. Welty Hon. Joseph C. Welty Presiding Judge

Original: Clerk of the Superior Court

Copies: Superior Court Judges and Commissioners Raymond L. Billotte, Judicial Branch Administrator Jennifer Fish, Human Resources Director